



## Government of India Ministry of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



Phone No.: (0651) - 2242889 Fax No. : (0651) - 2242903 E-Mail : ro.ranchi@ibm.gov.in 318/B, Road No-3, Ashok Nagar, Ranchi, Jharkhand – 834 002

Date: - 01.10.2021

## No. JHK/WSB/GOLD/02/PL/RRO

To, Shri. Nurul Islam, M/s. Maithan Ispat Ltd, Diamond Heritage, 16, Strand Road, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Office No.1412, Kolkata – 700 001

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of Pahardia Gold Block composite license, over an extent of 272.651 hectares situated in Pahardia, Runghikocha & Tentari Villages, Anandpur Taluk, West Singhbhum District, Jharkhand State - Reg.

Sir,

On the basis of office record the following provision of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 was found violated in your above mine.

Rule No.	Nature of Violations observed
9(1)	Every holder of a reconnaissance permit or prospecting licence or prospecting license-cum-mining lease shall submit to the Regional Controller or the authorized officer, as the case may be, and to the State Government, a yearly report along with Form B of the Schedule so as to reach him within forty-five days after the expiry of twelve months from the date of execution of the relevant prospecting licence deed or the expiry of the prospecting licence or prospecting license-cum-mining lease, whichever is earlier.  - In your case it was observed that the yearly report is not submitted so far to this office from execution of prospecting license (under composite license)

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under **Rule 62** of MCDR, 2017. The relevant extract of the Rule 62 is given as below:

"62-Penalty:- Whoever contravenes any of the provisions of these rules shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to two years or with fine which may extend to five lakh rupees, or with both, and in the case of a continuing contravention, with additional fine which may extend to fifty thousand rupees for every day during which such contravention continues after conviction for the first such contravention"



03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

G.S.Kannan Senior Mining Geologist

Copy for information to:

 The Director (Mines), Govt of Jharkhand, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, Yojana Bhawan, Jharkhand Mantralaya, Nepal House Area, Doranda, Ranchi – 834 002.

2. The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Block-CP, Plot No.13, Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata-700 091.

G.S.Kannan Senior Mining Geologist ole